## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1947** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 55

(By Mr.S. Walker )

PASSED February 2/ 1947
In Effect from Passage



## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 55

(By Mrs. Walker)

[Passed February 21, 1947; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to appropriate money out of the state treasury for West Virginia State College, Four-H camp for colored boys and girls, to provide funds to pay unpaid bills of said Four-H camp.

Whereas, Over the period from June twenty-two, one thousand nine hundred forty-two, to March fifteen, one thousand nine hundred forty-five, the Four-H camp for colored boys and girls purchased food and supplies from the Babcock Coal and Coke Company amounting to a total of \$336.54; and

WHEREAS, When said Babcock Coal and Coke Company presented its bills for said food and supplies, the appropriation for West Virginia State College, Four-H camp for colored boys and girls, for this purpose had expired, and said company has not been paid; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Additional Appropriation.—That in addi-

- 2 tion to the appropriation made by chapter eleven, acts
- 3 of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine
- 4 hundred forty-five, there be and is hereby appropriated
- 5 for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand
- 6 nine hundred forty-seven, the following sum of money
- 7 for the immediate payment of the claim of the Babcock
- 8 Coal and Coke Company:
- 9 409 West Virginia State College—Four-H Camp for
- 10 Colored Boys and Girls
- 11 Acct. No. 330
- 12 Current Expenses \$336.54.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

| I and Line War                                       |
|--|
| Chairman Senate Committee                            |
| $\left(\begin{array}{c} -1 \\ -1 \end{array}\right)$ |
| G Thailean   |
| Chairman House Committee                             |
| Originated in the House of Delegates                 |
|  |
| Takes effect passage.                                |
| Stoneare Ke or                                       |
| Clerk of the Senate                                  |
| - Sarly  |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates                      |
| Jarnal J. M. Dickers                                 |
| President of the Senate                              |
| John E. amo  |
| Speaker House of Delegates                           |
| <i>h</i>   |
| The within Coppranied this the 75                    |
| day of July 1947.                                    |
| Clase Mitter   |
| $\overline{Governor}.$                               |
|  |
| Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State        |

West Virginia VVIVI.

SECRETARY OF STATE